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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E = Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
A-1 01-001A-8270 | Arm. Arm Base, Bed Assembly | o}g}, o}gt ¥bA w) = (fH)  [1(Set) |1(Set)
A2 01-001A-8260 | Arm. Arm Base, Bed Assembly | o}k, o}gk Bb] W] = (%) 1(Set) |1(Set)
A-3 01-006A-7400 | Face Plate st 1 1 1 1
A-4 01-008S-7400 | Screw(U) For A-3 Hat FAHA) 1 1 1 1
A-5 01-007W-7400 | Washer(U) For A-3 w3t o}A 1 1 1 1
A-6 SC-0322-7400 | Screw (9/64” n=40) At HYAHE})(9/64” n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A7 01-011A-7400 | Top Cover SAE7 1 1 1 1
A-8 SC-0178-7400 | Screw (11/64” n=40) 257 AAHF) (11/64” n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-9 01-013S-7400 | Screw (11/64” n=40) Fo] F29A ALUAH11/64 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-10 01-010C-7400 | Thread Take-Up Cover Al 7] AW 1 1 1 1
A-11 SC-0171-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) A2 vepl 716 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-12 01-015A-7400 | Top Cover Thread Guide AT AlA o) 1 2 1 2
A-13 SN-0121-7400 | Nut (15/64" n=28) AR Ade] YE(5/64 n=2)| 1 2 1 2
A-14 SC-0114-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) AR 7) A JAHI5/64 n=R) | 1 1
A-15 01-014C-7400 | Rear Cover =7 1 1 1 1
A-16 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Q=7 34 IAH) (964 n=10) | 2 2 2 2
A-17 01-021C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(U) AlZ o] (1) 1 1 1 1
A-18 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) vtz HAH9/64” n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-19 01-022C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(M) A ] () 1 1 1 1
A-20 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) = FUAH9/64” n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-21 01-023C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(L) Al 3l E Ao 1 1 1 1
A-22 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) = FHuAH(9/64” n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-23 01-024M-7400 | Felt For Upper Thread Supply |94 F§ AE 1 1 1 1
A-24 01-019C-7400 | Stopper For Upperad Take-Up Spring | A %A &2 AE 3 1 1 1 1
A-25 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) E 7ph 2A% 2AUAHA) (964" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-26 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) E g} 317 3AVAH1L/64 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-27 01-004A-8170 | Thread Tension Control Assembly | Al &3 =] (=) 1 1
A-27-1 01-018A-7400 | Thread Tension Control Assembly | A %A A=] (%) 1 1
A-28 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) E 7ht 817 3AYAF11/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-29 01-026C-7400 | Tension Release Bar Al 537 & 1 1 1 1
A-30 01-025C-7400 | Pipe For A-29 = o= 1 1 1 1
A-32 01-035P-7400 | Pin For A-31 Hagd 3 2 2 2 2
A-33 GP-002005-00 | Model Mark (KM-817) HES ] 1
A-34 GP-009169-00 | Model Mark (KM-827) HES ] 1
A-35 01-006M-8160 | Model Mark (KM-816) HES ] 1
A-36 01-004M-8260 | Model Mark (KM-826) 7| Znt= 1
A-37 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) = FAH9/64” n=40) 4 4 4 4
A-38 Maker Mark Zmul= 1 1 1 1
A-39 01-034M-7400 | Machine Number Plate W 53} 1 1 1 1
A-40 01-035P-7400 | Pin For A-39 Hag A 2 2 2 2
A-41 06-001C-7400 | Rubber Cap gel= A7) 77 ulbil 1 1 1 1
A-42 01-007R-8130 | Oil Cap 2 Fu}7) (Hole) 1 1 1 1
A-43 01-006A-8270 | Slide Plate a8 1 1 1 1
A-44 SC-0501-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) A7) 7l YAH11/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E = Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
B-1 02-104A-8270 | Thread Take-Up Lever A 7] 1 1
B-2 02-001P-7400 | Hinge Pin For Thread Take-Up Lever | A2} 7] = 1 1
B-3 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) A& 3R TAGAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-5 02-103A-7400 | Take-Up Lever Holder A 7] F}ol 1 1
B-6 06-033M-7400 | Wick For B-5 A3y A= 1 1
B-7 02-104P-7400 | Take-Up Lever Holder AR 7] Fbol 1 1
B-8 SC-A550-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) EHo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 1 1
B-9 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) &2 Eo] HEAH1/4 n=40) 1 1
B-11 02-110A-7400 | Upper Shaft A= 1 1
B-12 02-105A-7400 | Link Cam 2 =7 1 1
B-13 SC-0123-1230 | Screw (9/32" n=28) 237 HAH9/32" n=28) 1 1
B-14 SC-0124-7400 | Screw (9/32" n=28) Az ok BA TAUAH9/32" n=28) 1 1
B-16 GP-028268-00 | Upper Shaft Bushing (F) A& oF A 1 1
B-17 02-009M-7400 | Felt For B-16 A& oF BA A E 1 1
B-18 SC-0514-7400 | Screw (15/64” n=28) Abz BA TAUA15/64” n=28) 1 1
B-19 02-111A-7400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (M) A& F51A 1 1
B-20 02-012M-7400 | Felt For B-19 A ZRA A E 1 1
B-21 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) Az A 3AVAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
B-22 02-002A-8270 | Timing Belt Pulley (U) Ele]®] Z=](A) 1 1
B-23 SC-A308-4517 | Screw (1/4" n=40) 23 Eo] HEAH1/4 n=40) 1 1
B-24 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4” n=40) S FE o] W2UAH(1/4" n=40) 1 1
B-25 02-015C-7400 | Side Ring =3 =) 2 2
B-26 02-018G-7400 | Stop Ring (C) wlol 2~ (47) 1 1
B-27 02-019A-7400 | Bearing (6204Z7) 6204 W18 1 1
B-28 02-003A-8270 | Pulley Z9 1 1
B-29 SC-0150-2500 | Screw (15/64" n=28) Fe] 2 AH15/64" n=28) 2 2
B-30 SC-0188-1230 | Screw (5/16” n=24) Zg] ZUAH5/16" n=24) 1 1
B-31 02-001A-8270 | Timing Belt Elo]m] W E 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E =} Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826

c-1 04-101A-8170 | Needle Bar CIRSaa) 1 1

C-2 04-101A-7500 | Needle Bar vl=1) 1 1

C-3 04-002C-8170 | Needle Bar Thread Guide vl A4 o) 1 1

C-4 SC-0125-5607 | Screw (3/32" n=56) uhst] Aok HuUA3/32" n=56) | 1 1

C-5 04-107A-8260 | Needle Bar Bushing(U) whsd] AR 1 1

C-6 SC-0110-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) vhet EAAL(15/64" n=28) 1 1

c-7 04-108A-8260 | Needle Bar Bushing(L) vhsd 3FAl 1 1

Cc-8 SC-0110-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) v EAUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

C-10 04-002C-8260 | Holder For C-9 s A4t e] 1 1

c-11 04103A-8260 | Needle Bar Crank Guide vl 2P = ok 1 1

c-12 SC-0497-1230 | Screw (3/16” n=28) E(A) 2AYAH3/16" n=28) 4 4

C-13 Needle vl 1 1 1

C-14 SC-A131-4522 | Screw (1/8” n=44) Eo] ¢ A28 n=44) | 1 1

C-15 02-121A-7400 | Needle Clamp 3/32:(Flat Presser Type) | %1 %] (3/32)

C-16 04-001A-8260 | Needle Clamp 3/32:(Roller Presser Type) | % ] (3/32) 1

c-17 SC-0160-5607 | Screw (9/64" n=40) Hhs HUAH(9/64” n=40) 2

C-18 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1

C-19 04-012C-7400 | Wick Holder(U) For C-18 L5 Al (k) 1

C-20 AS-004803-01 | Wick Holder(L) For C-18 LF5E FAAI(F) 1

Cc-21 44-107M-7900 | Felt For Needle Bar Frame vlsd F§ AE(A) 1

C-22 04-110A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft sE== 1

C-23 04-111A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(F) | & 53 5-A) 1

C-24 04-114A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(R) | £.53 S &2A) 1

C-25 04-006A-7400 | Needle Bar Frame s 3919 1

C-25-1 | 04-102A-7400 | Taper Pin e 334 2 1

C-26 04-102A-7400 | Needle Bar Clamp vhsd] Ao 1 1 1

c-27 06-033M-7400 | Felt For C-26 AH3ly] YE 1 1 1

C-28 SC-0158-3710 | Screw (9/64” n=40) E2o] ot ZF2ak(9/64" n=40) | 1 1 1

C-29 04-004A-7400 | Needle Bar Crank sy =A== 1 1 1

C-30 04-105A-7400 | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block vl o B 1 1 1

C-31 04-107A-7400 | Needle Bar Guide Plate w7 g 2

C-32 SC-0116-7400 | Screw (3/32" n=56) QW TAAHB/32 n=56) | 4

C-33 04-119A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Connecting Rod | ¥}t 5% dZ24ZE = 1

C-34 04-020S-7400 | Screw For C-33 8E 2= I} 1

C-35 04-021C-7400 | Wick Holder HA1 o] (2-51) 1

C-36 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Bkt 2R AVAH9/64" n=40) | 1

Cc-37 04-101A-8270 | Needle Bar Rock Link sy 229 = 1

C-38 04-016S-7400 | Stud Screw For C-37 2233 thjab 2

C-39 SN-0109-3710 | Nut (5/16" n=24) AL 248 28 YE(5/16 n=24) | 2

C-40 04-102A-8270 | Needle Bar Rock Crank EE FY= 1

C-41 SC-0523-7400 | Screw (1/4” n=28) 2% 793 HPH1/A4 n=2) 1




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E = Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826

D-1 05-011A-7400 | Knee Lifting Lever 72 23 4y 1 1 1 1

D-2 05-014G-7400 Return Spring for D-1 22 23 Y Axg 1 1 1 1

D-3 05-0135-7400 | Stud Screw for D-1 n= 9@ Y 3= A} 1 1 1 1

D-4 05-012S-7400 | Stopper for D2 F2 23 Y 228 Ho| YA 1 1 1 1

D-5 05-0153-7400 Presser Adjusting Screw ok =" UA} 1 1 1 1

D-6 05-116G-7400 Presser Bar Plate Spring FE2Y 9 Az 1 1 1 1

D-7 05-017S-7400 | Hinge Screw for D-6 FEU # 2~z chisl 1 1 1 1

D-8 05-001C-8270 | Knee Lifting Rod e g8y 1 1 1 1

D-9 05-020P-2302 | Pin for D-8 Skl 1 1 1 1

D-10 05-021A-7400 | Collar for D-8 e 93¥ ylg 1 1 1 1

D-11 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) d87lel Al (11/64° n=40) | 1 1 1 1

D-12 05-018C-7400 | Knee Lifter Link T2 &9 9 94 H= 1 1 1 1

D-13 05-019S-7400 | Stud Screw for D-12 A7 g3 thixt 1 1 1 1

D-14 GP-022808-00 | Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly | 222} (%) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set

D-15 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) IAYAH11/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1

D-16 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter 29 £77) 1 1 1 1

D-17 05-007S-7400 | Hinge Pin for D-16 2 2a7]) IAAA} 1 1 1 1

D-18 05-101A-7400 Flat Presser Bar FE4 1 1

D-19 05-102A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing(U) 2 2A(R) 1 1 1 1

D-20 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) A& 3R IAUAH15/64" n=28) | 1 1 1 1

D-21 05-103A-7400 | Presser Bar Holder 5 el (K3300) 1 1 1 1

D-22 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/64" n=40) EEo] et ALuxb(11/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1

D-23 05-104A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter Bracket =29 &a7] Bl (K008) 1 1 1 1

D-24 05-0055-7400 | Stud Screw for D-23 Fa 287 Tl 1 1 1 1

D-25 05-108A-7400 | Hook for Presser Bar Plate Spring | 4] # ~323 Ao](K009) | 1 1 1 1

D-26 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Ha oAl (15/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1

D-27 05-109A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing(L) FE=d BA(CF) 1 1 1 1

D-28 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) AFERA TAVAHI5/64" n=28) | 1 1 1 1

D-29 05-001A-8170 | Flat Presser Foot 3k 1 1

D-30 05-210A-7400 Flat Presser Foot = Fuk 1 1

D-31 SC-0315-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) =7 FHUA(9/64” n=40) 1 1 1 1

D-32 05-101A-8260 Roller Presser Bar = 1 1

D-33-1 81-004A-8260 Roller Presser Bracket 229 x4 v 1 1

D-33-4 SC-0199-2700 | Screw(11/64" n=40) &f ot B Fhhab(11/64" n=40) 1 1

D-33-5A | 81-011A-8260 | Roller Presser Foot(S) FFEH(REY) ¢23 1 1 | posa

D-33-5B | 05-017A-8150 | Roller Presser Foot(L) 289 39 §32 1 1 | Roller

D-33-9 04-005P-8260 | Stopper Pin for D-33-1 HElll AEF 9 1 ?Zf:g)

D-33-10 | SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) s HuAR9/64" n=40) 2 2 | Assembly

D-33-11A| 81-017A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder(S) 289 =77 aheeh EH0h) 1 | p-33B

D-33-11B| 81-007A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder(L) 298 w29 ulseh) & (k) 1 | Roller

D-33-12 | 81-006A-8260 |Needle Guide 283 3 vbah (3/32) 1 ?Zistsfi)

D-33-13 | 81-005W-8260 | Washer for D-33-12 2e9 320 o 94 1 | Assembly

D-33-14 | SC-0130-1230 |Screw(1/8" n=44) B4 Al (178" n=44) 1

D-33-15 | 04-004G-8260 | Spring for D-33-1 HEpl Az 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts z =} o H 3
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
E-1 06-010A-7400 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft oot = 1 1 1 1
E-2 06-010R-1230 | O-Ring For E-1 clolat = o8 1 1 1 1
E-3 06-001A-7500 | Length Control Dial Plate ool EALE(5) 1 1 1 1
E-4 SC-0193-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) tholot 7 FAH(3/16" n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-5 06-012P-7400 | Pin For E-3 t}olot 1 1 1 1
E-6 06-027G-7400 | Spring For E-3 tlolot Az 1 1 1 1
E-7 06-104A-7400 Feed Regulator g)o]l= 247 1 1 1 1
E-8 06-002P-7400 | Feed Regulator Stud dol= zA7] A 1 1 1 1
E-9 06-003C-7400 | E-Ring( ¢ 7) ez 247 1 l{ Ex 7| 1 1 1 1
E-10 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) A A IAYA15/64" n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-11 06-005C-7400 | Feed Regulator Connecting Link | ¥]o]|= %A 7] 148 = 1 1 1 1
E-12 06-0065-7400 | Stud Screw For E-11 o= A7) 448 A thirb| 2 2 2 2
E-13 06-102A-8270 | Reverse Lever Shaft gz #Hy = 1 1 1 1
E-14 06-107A-7400 Reverse Lever Shaft Crank gz Gy == 1 1 1 1
E-15 SC-0330-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) ax g A3 AaH15/64 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-16 06-217A-7400 | Link For Reverse Lever Spring | 9% #u] & Az =7 o] 1 1 1 1
E-16-1 06-018P-7400 Roller For Spring Hook Az YW = AzIYHo| A 1 1 1 1
E-17 SC-0122-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) B wb] 2 A5/ n=2) | 1 1 1 1
E-18 06-003G-8270 Reverse Lever Return Spring gz Y ~=F 1 1 1 1
E-20 06-020A-7400 | Reverse Lever SR 1 1 1 1
E-21 06-021W-7400 | Washer For E-20 EREEER 1 1 1 1
E-22 SC-0186-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=32) A2 G TAUAHE/16" n=32) | 1 1 1 1
E-23 SC-0185-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=232) A g JARGE/16" n=32) | 1 1 1 1
E-24 06-022C-7400 | Stopper For E-20 gz G AEH 1 1 1 1
E-25 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) 5 7} 812 3164 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-26 06-004A-8270 | Feed Regulator Connecting Rod |Z3l7] 42 &= 1 1 1 1
E-27 06-026P-7400 | Pin(A) For E-26 A3ty A4 = FA(A) 1 1 1 1
E-28 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) A& 7le} FAH11/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-29 06-105A-8270 | Feed Regulator Shaft Crank H37] ma== 1 1 1 1
E-30 SC-0330-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) a4 gy aga HF5/64 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-31 06-112A-7500 | Pin(B) For E-26 = 247 #AAZ(B) 1 1 1 1
E-32 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) A =27 IAYAHI/64" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-33 06-179A-5607 | Feed Rock Shaft SR 1 1 1 1
E-34 06-143A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) S AR 1 1 1 1
E-35 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) A A IAYAN(15/64" n=28) 1 1 1 1
E-36 06-142A-7400 | Collar For E-33 2Ry y}e} 2 2 2 2
E-37 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FRo] WEAH1/4" n=40)| 4 4 4 4
E-38 06-139A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) Sy TaA 1 1 1 1
E-39 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64” n=28) A2 rBAl TAUAH15/64 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-40 06-141A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Crank Sy 3P = 1 1 1 1
E-41 SC-0253-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=28) £% FA3 HUAH1/4 n=28)| 1 1 1 1
E-42 06-046W-7400 | Washer For E-43 E1] kA 9l 4 2 2 2 2
E-43 06-147A-7400 | Feed Bar Shaft %14 wkz] = 1 1 1 1
E-44 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) ol 2 7}lg} HUAH11/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-45 06-106A-8270 | Feed Bar %‘4 i 1 1 1 1
E-46 06-151W-7400 | Washer For E-48 T3 FH AL A 1 1 1 1
E-47 SC-0106-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) 2E HUAHEA) (15/64 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-48 06-152A-7400 | Feed Bar Fork By A = (KSM004) 1 1 1 1
E-49 06-053M-7400 | Felt For E-48 x3 AE 1 1 1 1
E-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) E 7ht 3R % 3AYAH9/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
E-51 06-138A-7400 | Feed Cam o)z 7 1 1 1 1
E-52 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(15/64" n=28) S7hFe o] MEUAH15/64 n=40) | 2 2 2 2
E-53 06-036A-7400 | Needle Bearing Yol & el 1 1 1 1
E-54 06-135A-7400 | Feed Cam Connecting Rod Hlo]g] 2= 1 1 1 1
E-55 06-032P-7400 | Slide Block Shaft Hels £= dAF 1 1 1 1
E-56 06-131A-7400 | Slide Block EE}°]E ;Eﬂ, 2 2 2 2
E-57 06-130C-7400 | Slide Block Guide Plate Zelol= 23 sh g 2 2 2 2
E-58 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) 5 7hF 2AS aAA01/64 n=40) | 4 4 4 4
E-59 06-129A-7400 Feed Regulator Shaft A3l7] 2 1 1 1 1
E-60 06-034W-7400 | Stop Ring C A 3t7) oA 1 1 1 1
E-61 02-121A-1230 | Collar For E-59 A= gl 1 1 1 1
E-62 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40)| 2 2 2 2
E-63 06-033M-7400 | Felt 3] dE 4 4 4 4
E-64 06-137A-7400 | Level Feed Connecting Link 3 Fo|l= AZFHIT(KSW7) | 1 1 1 1
E-65 06-140P-7400 | Stud For E-40 qﬂ_ésﬂ 1 1 1 1
E-66 06-020C-7400 | E-Ring ( ¢ 6) EZ(46) 2 2 2 2
E-67 44-025C-7400 | Wick Holder For E-59 EERERED] 1 1 1 1
E-68 SC-0549-2302 | Screw(1/8” n=44) Hlsr) 299 Ade YAH1/8 n=44)| 2 2 2 2




Post & Hook Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E = Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
F-1 09-118A-8170 | Post(KM-817, 816) FEAE 1 1
F-2 09-118A-8270 | Post(KM-827, 826) ZEAE 1 1
F-3 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-1, F-2 ANE HAat 2kA 2 4 2 4
F-4 SC-0344-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) Z2AF TAYAHE/16" n=24) | 2 4 2 4
F-5 06-053M-7400 | Felt for Feed Dog Lever x3 dE 1 1 1 1
F-6 09-020A-8270 | Saddle ANE 1 2 1 2
F-7 09-125W-8270 | Washer for F-6 AL Al 944 2 4 2 4
F-8 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) NE HAH5/16" n=24) 2 4 2 4
F-11 02-019W-1230 | Washer for F-10 A& FE o)A 6 12 6 12
F-12 SC-0365-3710 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Ag 29 spbakEh) (964 n=40) | 2 4 2 4
F-13 02-000M-7400 | Felt for F-6 A= ok BA FE 1 2 1 2
F-14 GP-010492-00 | Hook Cover 7} Sale)= 1 2 1 2
F-15 09-123C-8170 | Post Cover(F) Z2E AW (Hi) 1 1
F-16 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] AA] 22 H9/64 n=40)| 8 16 8 16
F-17 SC-0537-8260 | Screw(3/16” n=32) Z2AE TN (3/16" n=32) | 1 3 1 3
F-18 01-023C-3710 | Washer for F-17 9}A5 1 4 1 4
F-19 09-124C-8170 | Post Cover(R) Z2E AW (1) 1 1
F-20 09-124C-8270 | Post Lever Cover(F) ZAE AW (F) 1 1
F-21 09-121C-8270 | Post Right Cover(F) Z2E AW(H) 1 1
F-22 09-123C-8270 | Post Left Cover(R) Z2E AHA) 1 1
F-23 09-122C-8270 | Post Right Cover(R) ZAE AW (L) 1 1
F-24 09-001A-8170 | Post Cover Z2E AWFH) 1 1
F-25 SC-0501-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) A7) 71164 n=40) | 4 4
F-26 09-102A-8170 Post Support FAE "kA 1 1
F-27 09-125W-8270 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Az Fpak(11/64” n=40) | 4 4
F-28 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-29 AS HAUAL 94 2 2
F-29 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) ANE HUAH5/16" n=24) 2 2
F-30 SN-0116-3400 | Nut(1/4” n=40) 29 2228 2 JE(1/4 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
F-31 09-000W-8270 | Washer for F-32 &lol= 27 obx 1 1 1 1
F-32 09-006S-8270 | Slide Block Shaft &glol= 28 YA} 1 1 1 1
F-33 09-107A-8270 | Slide Block =Y #u &gfol= 27 1 1 1 1
F-34 09-008S-8270 | Screw for F-33 Zglol = B3 uyl LA} 1 1 1 1
F-35 09-011A-8270 Feed Dog Lever B4 4 1 1 1 1
F-36 06-008S-8270 Stud Screw for Feed Bar By ubx A 1 1 1 1
F-37 SN-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) 22y YE(3/16" n=32) 1 1 1 1
F-38 09-005C-8270 | Guide Plate for F-35 = 9 27 1 1 1 1
F-39 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=24) E gh} 82 3AVAH11/64" n=40) 2 2 2 2
F-40 06-001A-8170 | Feed Dog(KM-817) &4 1
F-41 06-012A-8270 | Feed Dog(KM-827) F4(3/32) 1
F-42 06-001A-8160 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) |&Y (228 x=F48) 1
F-43 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) |&14 1
F-44 06-011A-8160 Feed Dog(Flat Presser Type) EY(Hr7ue) 1
F-45 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) =] 1
F-46 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(1/8" n=44) E gk} 312 IAYAHLS n=4)| 1 1 1 1
F-47 01-005A-8170 | Needle Plate(KM-817) BE 1
F-48 01-004A-8270 | Needle Plate( KM-827) 2 3(3/32) 1
F-49 01-005A-8160 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) | X2H(2-&23 =344 1
F-50 01-005A-8260 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) | 2 3+(3/32) 1
F-51 01-015A-8160 | Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) | X3 (¥ x=F1H42) 1
F-52 01-015S-8260 Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) | Z2+H(3/16) 1
F-53 SC-0310-8130 | Screw(9/64" n=40) A L}AH9/64" n=40) 2 2 2 2
F-54 09-113A-8270 | Hook Shaft 5 = 1 2 1 2
F-55 09-036A-8570 | Rotary Hook Assembly 7}a} 1Set | 2Set | 1Set | 2Set
F-57 SC-0147-8270 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Zhab A FAH(9/64" n=40) 1 2 1 2
F-58 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin nal 1 2 1 2
F-59 09-002A-7400 | Rotary Hook Gear 7]0] (&) 1 2 1 2
F-60 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4 n=40) 3 6 3 6
F-61 09-114A-8270 | Opener AR 1 2 1 2
F-62 09-015S-8270 | Stud Screw for F-61 2 =] sl 1 2 1 2
F-63 09-116A-8270 | Fork for F-61 Sz 2e 1 2 1 2
F-64 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) Q57 2R TAAH) (964 n=40) | 2 4 2 4
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts z =} o H 3
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826

G-1 44-001A-7400 | Oil Receive Plate 715 A 1 1 1 1

G-2 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Q%7 3R IAGAHA)(9/64 n=40) | 10 | 10 | 10 | 10

G-3-1 44-006A-7400 | Oil Adjusting Knob %9 4=

G-3-2 44-007P-7400 | Pin(A) For G-3-1 o =4 3H)

G-3-3 44-008W-7400 | Washer For G-3-2 2d x=AH = 9A4

G-3-4 44-008P-7400 | Pin(B) For G-3-1 2d 2H 23 (4)

G-4 44-012R-7400 | Cap For Oil Inlet Z8-7 ulh (6-8)

G-5 44-011C-7400 Felt Presser A dE 7AFH(6-7)

G-6 44-010M-7400 | Felt 29 8= AE(6-6)

G-7 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick -4

G-8 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick R

G-9 44-009G-7400 | Spring Plate 29 xHG A2

G-10 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 157 2R TAVAHI)(9/64" n=40)

G-11 44-013R-7400 | Packing For G-1 7]=w3 7 uly)

G-12 44-014C-7400 | Wick Holder 2 4 g (6-11)

G-13 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 317 1A TAYAHA)(9/64" n=40)

G-14 44-015C-7400 | Oil Guide Tube 29 ohy

G-15 02-014M-2302 | Felt A= F5 dE

G-16 44-017C-7400 | Oil Cover 71=dto]

G-17 44-018C-8130 | Presser For G-16 71 &% o] 29

G-18 06-0245-7400 | Screw(3/16” n=32) B2o| Jn] Z-2UA}(3/16" n=32)

G-19 44-016M-7400 | Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever | A 7] 3§ A E(6-14)

G-20 SC-A156-4118 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Eol W] A2 H9/64” n=40)

G-21 01-017C-7400 | Oil Pipe 99 F}o]=(1-14)

G-22 44-027C-7400 | Oil Gauge Window 43

G-23 06-043R-1230 | Facking For G-22 Feolz 247 2A 29

G-24 44-022C-7400 Oil Tube Supporter 29 vlo|xx TAAN

G-25 44-023M-7400 | Felt W= od JE

G-26 SC-0518-7400 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Ae FH}AH9/64" n=40)

G-27 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44

G-28 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-27 315 vlo|z

G-29 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-28 AE zlo] Az

G-30 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) AT TRV A) (964" n=40)

>do,
| j§ [m | |q

G-31 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick -

G-32 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-31 35 Fol=

G-33 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-32 PYE zlo] A2

G-34 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) =7 TAT TAUAHA)(9/64" n=40)

G-35 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick A

G-36 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-35 35 Jol=

G-37 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-36 WYE #o] Ax=E

G-38 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) SV TAT TAUAHA) (9/64° n=40)
G-39 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 54

G-40 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-39 317 vlo|z

G-41 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-40 A E zlo] A~

G-42 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 17 TAT TAVAHA) (9/64" n=40)
G-43 44-011C-7400 | Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 | A1 A E A H(6-7)

G-44 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) SV TAT TAVAHA) (9/64” n=40)
G-45 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44

G-46 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-45 3tz Fleo|=

G-47 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick A

G-48 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-47 35 Jol=

G-49 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-48 WYE #o] Ax=E

G-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) SV TAT TAUAHA) (9/64” n=40)
G-51 44-011C-7400 | Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 | -S-A & & 7R 7H(6-7)

G-52 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40)

>do
-
=3
=
ox
k1

AAH2) (9764 n=40)

-

G-53 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick §-4)
G-54 44-019M-7400 | Felt oF 3l A ups) A E(5-3)
G-55 44-019M-7400 | Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | & & A 2] & E(6-19)
G-56 07-003M-7400 | Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(M) | & & A RA] 3 = (6-19)
G-57 44-001M-8270 | Felt e
G-58 44-002A-8270 | Cover For G-57 AE
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Lower Shaft Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E = Q'ty H =
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
H-1 07-101A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bl 1 1 1 1
H-2 07-102A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3= o 2A 1 1 1 1
H-3 07-004M-7400 | Felt For H-2 3= oF A A E(5-4) 1 1 1 1
H-4 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) A& 2 3A A5/ n=28) | 1 1 1 1
H-5 09-001A-7400 | Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 71e1 (=) 1 2 1 2
H-6 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4" n=40) FEo] HEUAH(1/4" n=40) | 1 2 1 2
H-7 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F3o] WEUAH1/4" n=40) | 2 4 2 4
H-8 06-054A-5700 | Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam HA 7 1 1 1 1
H-9 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) EFEo] HEUA(1/4 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-10 07-103A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bushing (M) 315 & XA 1 1 1 1
H-11 07-004M-7400 | Felt For H-10 sl& ok 2A) &l E(54) 1 1 1 1
H-12 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Az A TAYAH15/64" n=2) 1 1 1 1
H-19 07-007A-7400 Bearing Bushing Wlolg &} 1 1 1 1
H-20 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4" n=40) SRR WEYAH(1/4 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-21 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) $Zh 3 Eo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-22 07-008A-7400 Bearing(6203NR) 3= | o3 (6203) 1 1 1 1
H-24 07-009A-7400 Bearing Presser w8 7ha} 1 1 1 1
H-25 SC-0155-7400 | Screw(9/64” n=40) AP BLE(9/64" n=40)| 3 3 3 3
H-26-1 02-015C-7400 Belt Pulley Ring = % 1 1 1 1
H-26-2 80-002A-8270 Belt Pulley(L) Eloln] Z&)(3}) 1 1 1 1
H-26-3 | SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4" n=40) St ERo] WEAH1/4" n=40) | 1 1 1 1
H-26-4 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) St EEo] WEUAH(1/4" n=40) | 1 1 1 1




Accessories

HM M
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1-25 : 1-27 130 133
hn-zg T3t | o v135
1-28 1-32 1-34
Q' ty
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o H 3
KM-817 KM-827 KM-816 KM-826
1-1 91-001C-1230 | Accessory Bag AA A 2] v 1 1 1 1
1-2 91-001C-8270 | Head Cover v AAH (L) 1 1 1 1
-3 91-108C-1230 | Oil EXSED 1 1 1 1
1-4 91-002C-7400 | Oiler 8-} 1 1 1 1
1-5 91-011C-1230 | Oil Receiver S 1 1 1 1
1-6 Nail s 6 6 6 6
1-7 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion A TH(A) 4 4 4 4
1-8 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge B A 25 () (White) 2 2 2 2
1-9 91-004C-7400 | Head Hinge R 2 2 2 2
1-10 SC-0118-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=24) 1% FHIAH(1/4" n=24) 4 4 4 4
1-11 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin wal 2 2 2 2
1-12 Needle s 5 5 5 5
1-13 91-007C-7400 Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1 1 1 1
1-14 01-024M-7400 | Felt A4 F5 AE 1 1 1 1
1-15 91-001A-7400 | Oil Pan XK 1 1 1 1
1-16 91-102C-1230 | Driver (Large) A= ION) 1 1 1 1
1-17 91-103C-1230 | Driver (Middle, Small) EENETGED) 1 1 1 1
1-19 90-003A-8670 | Head Rest TH A E 1 1 1 1
1-20 91-007A—2302 | Thread Stand Assembly Alsl Zo] (#) 1Set 1Set
1-21 91-008A~7400 Thread Stand Assembly 38 AR 1Set 1Set
1-22 91-101A—2700 | Bobbin Winder Assembly A7 7](TH) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
1-23 43-007A-7400 Knee Lifting Assembly T2 (#) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
1-23-1 91-0025-3400 Screw For 1-23 N 3 3 3 3
1-23-2 91-001C-2700 | Wrench (3MM) L-3 2] (3MM) 1 1 1 1
1-23-3 43-010G-3400 | Spring for 1-23 T2 wx& 2= 3/P 1 1 1 1
1-24 60-003A-8270 Belt Cover “A” WEZw A7 1 1 1 1
1-25 60-004A-8270 | Belt Cover “B” weEFAW “B” 1 1 1 1
1-26 GP-011266-00 | Belt Cover “C” wWeAH “Cc” 1 1 1 1
1-27 SC-0331-7400 | Screw (15/16” n=28) Zloled &£8l8 I UAL 1 1 1 1
1-28 SC-0546-1230 | Screw (15/16” n=28) A AA = HAHED) 1 1 1 1
1-29 SC-0545-1230 | Screw (15/16” n=28) A A4 A H L) 1 1 1 1
1-30 60-0033-7400 Screw For 1-25 Wl E AWB (8}) ZA A} 2 2 2 2
1-31 SC-0196-2700 | Screw M3.0X0.5 ZH o]l & A AL 2 2 2 2
1-32 11-017W-2700 | Washer For I-31 Ll o]z A FHelA 2 2 2 2
1-33 60-006P-7400 | Support Pin WEAH 2= A 1 1 1 1
1-34 60-004W-7400 | Washer WEeAH A28 o4 1 1 1 1
1-35 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64" n=40) Wl E AW A A} 1 1 1 1




Gauge Parts
AlO| X| &A|

SunLhtar

KM-827
(C-15) (D-30) (F-41) (F-48)
Gauge Size ‘
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate

1/16” ( 1.6mm )

02-221A-7400

05-210A-7400

06-113A-8270

01-204A-8270

3/32" (2.4mm )

02-121A-7400

05-210A-7400

06-012A-8270

01-004A-8270

1/8” (3.2mm) 02-521A-7400 05-510A-7400 06-013A-8270 01-304A-8270
3/16” ( 4.8mm ) 02-321A-7400 05-310A-7400 06-112A-8270 01-104A-8270
1/4” (6.4mm ) 02-021A-7400 05-010A-7400 06-115A-8270 01-404A-8270

”

1 (25.4mm)

02-921A-7400

05-910A-7400

06-116A-8270

01-504A-8270

KM-826 (Roller Presser Type)

Gauge Size

D-33-12

N,

Needle Clamp

C-16

T

Presser Foot

F-43

Feed Dog

F-50

Needle Plate

”

1 (25.4mm)

81-036A-8260

04-051A-8260

06-012A-8260

01-045A-8260

3/64” (1.2mm )

81-046A-8260

04-021A-8260

06-013A-8260

01-025A-8260

1/16” ( 1.6mm )

81-016A-8260

04-011A-8260

06-014A-8260

01-015A-8260

3/32" (2.4mm)

81-006A-8260

04-001A-8260

06-001A-8260

01-005A-8260

1/8” (3.2mm)

81-026A-8260

04-031A-8260

06-011A-8260

01-035A-8260

KM-826 (Flat Presser Type)

C-15 D-30 F-45 F-52
Gauge Size L -
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate
1/8” (3.2mm) 02-521A-7400 05-510A-7400 06-011A-8260 01-035A-8260
1/4" (6.4mm) 02-021A-7400 05-010A-7400 06-021A-8260 01-155A-8260
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